regulations by departments, agencies, or instrumentalities of the state.

Sec. 4. This act is effective from and after its passage. Approved February 23, 1961.

## CHAPTER 22—S. F. No. 99

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the city treasurer of the city of South Saint Paul.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. South St. Paul, treasurer's salary. The council of the city of South Saint Paul may, by a majority vote of all its members, fix a rate of compensation to be paid the city treasurer which shall be paid in addition to compensation now authorized by any home rule charter, in order to provide any adjustment needed because of increased costs of living.
- Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the council of the city of South Saint Paul and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved February 23, 1961.

## CHAPTER 23-S. F. No. 139

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the city assessor of the city of South Saint Paul.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. South St. Paul, assessor's salary. The council of the city of South Saint Paul may, by majority vote of all of its members, fix and determine the salary of the city assessor and appropriate money for the payment of such salary as so determined, and define his duties.
  - Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall become effective

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.